

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

rators.

Chapter 103.

AN ACT to incorporate the Eastport Manufacturing Company.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-SECT. 1. resentatives in Legislature assembled, That Edward Baker, Names of Corpo- Samuel Wheeler, Charles Peavey, John Mason, Benjamin B. Leavitt, Robert Mowe, John J. Peavy, their associates successors and assigns be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Eastport Corporate name. Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing wood, cotton, wool, iron steel and other metals and grinding grain and gypsum, in the Town of Eastport by the application of tide water power, and said Corporation may dig such Powers and priv-ileges. canals, and sluice ways, build such dams to include tide waters. erect such wharves, piers, mills, works, machinery and buildings on lands owned or held by lease or otherwise by them in the Town of Eastport, as may be necessary for carrying on the aforesaid manufactures and branches of trade; and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing Corporations; and also "an Act concerning Corporations," passed February 16, 1836.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Corpo-May hold estate ration may take and hold any real and personal estate to to the amount of \$159,000. an amount, not exceeding and hold any real and personal estate to an amount, not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and may sell and dispose of the same at pleasure.

Chapter 104.

AN ACT to authorize Jesse Russell Jun, and Bernard C. Bailey to build a dam across tide waters in the Town of Woolwich.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Names of Corpo- Legislature assembled, That Jesse Russell Jr. and Bernard C. Bailey, their heirs and assigns be, and they hereby are

Liabilities.

rators.

PLEASANT RIVER IRON AND STEEL COMPANY.

authorized to erect and maintain a dam or dams for the Powers, &c. purpose of raising a water power to propel mills and other machinery and manufactories, across the mouth of Brooking's Bay in the Town of Woolwich, from and to their own land, and to erect and maintain the said mills, manufactories and other machinery-Provided that said Russell Proviso. and Bailey, their heirs and assigns, shall be liable to the owners of all lands marsh and flats sustaining damage by reason of said dam, to be ascertained and recovered in the same Liabilities. manner as is provided by law for the estimation and recovery of damages sustained by individuals by reason of the laying out of highways, over their land-or in any other manner the parties injured may elect.

Chapter 105,

AN ACT to incorporate the Pleasant River Iron and Steel Company.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Hamlen Davis, John Name of Corpo-Mixer, Jonathan M. Marston, Timothy S. Robinson, Walter Willey, Grosvener Buttrick, Elijah Mixer, William L. Day, Amos Tyler, Albert Dane, George W. Gilman, Addison Parker, Ransom Reed, Daniel Mixer, and Charles E. Walker, their associates, successors, and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate and politic by the Corporate name. name of Pleasant River Iron and Steel Company for the purpose of manufacturing Iron and Steel, and procuring and preparing the ore and other materials therefor within Township numbered Six in the ninth range, north of the Bingham Purchase in the County of Penobscot, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties Powers, &c. and requirements, contained in the several Acts, defining the general powers and duties of Corporations, and also to an Act passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

rators.